

2006

SFR, Inc., a Colorado corporation d/b/a QED v.
Atlas Electric, Inc.; Comtrol, Inc.; United States
Fidelity & Guaranty Company; and Azam Soofi, an
individual : Reply Brief

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca2

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Daniel L. Steele; Robert K. Reynard; Bennett Tueller Johnson & Deere; Attorney for Appellee and Cross-Appellant.

Cass C. Butler; Michael D. Stanger; Callister Nebeker & McCullough; Attorneys for Appellants/ Cross-Appellees.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *SFR v. Atlas Electric*, No. 20060915 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2006).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca2/6864

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S SANCTION FAILED TO ADDRESS THE HARM CAUSED BY QED.	2
A. Appellants Preserved this Issue for Appeal.	2
B. Discovery Sanctions Must Cure the Harm Caused by the Discovery Violation at Issue.	4
C. This Court Should Reject QED’s Attempt to Shift Blame for the Consequences of its Discovery Violations to Appellants.	6
II. AS A MATTER OF LAW, QED IS NOT ENTITLED TO COMPOUNDED EIGHTEEN PERCENT INTEREST.	8
A. The Plain Language of the Statue Excludes Prejudgment Interest.	8
B. The Prejudgment Interest Award is Punitive.	9
C. QED Admits that the Trial Court Awarded Compound Interest.	10
III. THE TRIAL COURT’S JOINT CHECK ESTOPPEL RULING SHOULD NOT BE DISTURBED.	10
A. Facts Relevant to the Estoppel Ruling.	11
B. The Trial Court Properly Applied the Principals Embodied in the Joint Check Rule.	13
C. QED Failed to Marshall all Evidence Supporting the Estoppel Ruling.	16
D. The Trial Court Properly Applied General Estoppel Principles.	18
E. The Fact that this is a Payment Bond Case does not Provide QED Special Protection Against Estoppel.	24
IV. THE TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY APPLIED THE STATUTORY POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST RATE TO THE ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS PORTION OF THE	

AMENDED JUDGMENT.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Avery Dennison Corp. v. Home Trust & Savings Bank,</u> 2003 WL 22697175 at 1 (N.D.Iowa,2003)	20
<u>Handwerker v. AT&T Corp.,</u> 211 F.R.D. 203 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	5
<u>In re H.L. Hansen Lumber Co. of Galesburg, Inc.,</u> 270 B.R. 273 (Bkrcty. C.D. Ill. 2001)	20
<u>Jackson v. Microsoft Corp.,</u> 211 F.R.D. 423 (W.D. Wash. 2002)	5
<u>MacEvoy and F.D. Rich Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Industrial Lumber Co.,</u> 417 U.S. , 107	24
<u>Metro. Opera Ass'n, Inc. v. Local 100, Hotel Employees and Restaurant</u> <u>Employees Int'l Union,</u> 212 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	2, 5-7, 27
<u>Nat'l Hockey League v. Metro. Hockey Club, Inc.,</u> 427 U.S. 639 (1976)	2
<u>R.W. Sidley, Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,</u> 319 F.Supp.2d 554 (W.D. Pa. 2004)	9
<u>U.S. for Use and Ben. of B & R, Inc. v. Donald Lane Const.,</u> 9 F.Supp.2d 217 (D. Del. 1998)	24
STATE CASES	
<u>Anchor Concrete Co. v. Victor Sav. & Loan Ass'n,</u> 664 P.2d 396 (Okla.1983)	14
<u>Brown Wholesale Elec. Co. v. Betzak of Scottsdale, Inc.,</u> 774 P.2d 1372 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1989)	14
<u>Brown Wholesale Elec. Co. v. Beztak of Scottsdale, Inc.,</u> 788 P.2d 73, 76 (Ariz. 1990)	14
<u>CECO Corp v. Concrete Specialists, Inc.,</u> 772 P.2d 967 (Utah 1989)	24, 25
<u>City Lumber Co. v. Nat'l Sur. Corp.,</u> 92 S.E.2d 128	14, 15
<u>City of Hildale v. Cooke,</u> 28 P.3d 697 (Utah 2001)	10
<u>Dauphin v. Smith,</u> 713 P.2d 116 (Wash. Ct. App. 1986)	14
<u>F. & C. Eng'g Co. v. Moore,</u> 300 S.W.2d 323 (Tex. Ct. App. 1957)	14

<u>Field v. Boyer Co., L.C.</u> , 952 P.2d 1078 (Utah 1998)	9
<u>G. Eugene England Foundation v. Smith’s Food King No. 6</u> , 542 P.2d 753 (Utah 1975)	18
<u>Shaw Resources Ltd., L.L.C. v. Pruitt, Gushee & Bachtell, P.C.</u> , 142 P.3d 560 (Utah Ct. App. 2006).	19
<u>Henry Products Inc. v. Tarmu</u> , 967 P.2d 444 (Nev. 1998)	14
<u>Iowa Supply Co. v. Grooms & Co. Constr., Inc.</u> , 428 N.W.2d 662 (Iowa 1988)	14
<u>J.P. Koch, Inc. v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</u> , 534 P.2d 903 (Utah 1975)	21
<u>Commercial Constr., Inc.</u> , 708 P.2d 623 (Or. 1985)	14
<u>Post Bros. Constr. Co. v. Yoder</u> , 20 Cal.3d 1, 6 (Cal. 1977)	14, 15
<u>State v. Richins</u> , 86 P.3d 759 (Utah Ct. App. 2004)	4
<u>Syro Steel Co. v. Hubbell Highway Signs, Inc.</u> , 424 S.E.2d 208 (N.C. Ct. App. 1993)	23
<u>Trench Shoring Servs., Inc. v. Saratoga Springs Dev., L.L.C.</u> , 57 P.3d 241 (Utah Ct. App. 2002)	26
<u>United Park City Mines v. Stichting Mayflower Mountain Fonds, et al.</u> , 2006 UT 35, 140 P.3d 1200 (2006)	16
<u>Valentine v. Patrick Warren Const. Co.</u> , 56 N.W.2d 860 (Wis.1953)	20
<u>Valley Bank & Trust Co. v. Gerber</u> , 526 P.2d 1121 (Utah 1974)	18
<u>Watson v. Cargill, Inc., Nutrena Div.</u> , 573 S.W.2d 35 (Tex. App. 1978)	20
<u>Wayment v. Howard</u> , 144 P.3d 1147 (Utah 2006)	16
<u>West Valley City v. Majestic Inv. Co.</u> , 818 P.2d 1311 (Utah Ct. App. 1991)	17
<u>Wilcox v. Anchor Wate</u> , –P.3d –, 2007 UT 39 (Utah 2007)	10

STATE STATUTES

Utah Code Ann. § 15-1-4(2)(a)	25, 26
Utah Code Ann. § 15-1-4(3)(a)	26, 27

Utah Code Ann. § 63-56-504(4)(a) 9

Utah Code Ann. §63-56-504(6) 27

FEDERAL RULES

28 Am. Jur. 2d Estoppel and Waiver § 46 22, 24
